

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

**KIMBERLY BILLUPS, MICHAEL
WARFIELD, and MICHAEL NOLAN,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CITY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH
CAROLINA**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-00264-DCN

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

FINKEL LAW FIRM LLC
Sean A. O'Connor
4000 Faber Place Drive, Suite 450
North Charleston, SC 29405
Tel: (843) 576-6304
Fax: (866) 800-7954
Email: soconnor@finkellaw.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Arif Panju* (TX Bar No. 24070380)
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
Email: apanju@ij.org

Robert J. McNamara* (VA Bar No. 73208)
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: rmcnamara@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT CHARLESTON’S TOUR-GUIDE LICENSING LAW VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	2
II. THE CITY’S LICENSING LAW IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY, WHICH IT CANNOT HOPE TO SURVIVE	5
A. The Tour-Guide Licensing Law Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny	6
B. There Is No “Business Regulation” Exception To The First Amendment	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	3
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	2, 3
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	3
<i>Educ. Media Co. at Va. Tech, Inc. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6, 9
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	2, 3, 4
<i>Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)	3, 4
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	8

Summers v. Altarum Inst., Corp., 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014).....1
United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....3
United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....8
Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....3
Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

Codes and Statutes

Charleston, S.C. Code
 § 29-26
 § 29-586, 7
 § 29-261(a).....6, 7
